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  Twelfth Session, Commencing at 11.30 am 

   WORLD  SILVER  &  BRONZE  COINS 

      

 2893* 
  Ascension Island,   Elizabeth II, silver crown, 1978 25th 
Anniversary of the Coronation, error coin with Isle of Man 
obverse by Arnold Machin struck by the Pobjoy mint as a 
mule (KM.2).   Choice uncirculated, only 367 struck.   

 $200 

      

 2894* 
  Austria,   Rudolph II (1576-1612), Joachimstal mint, 
silver taler, 1582, obv. bust of Rudolph to right, around 
RVDOLPHVS. II. D. G. RO. IM. S. AV. G. H. B. REX, lion 
below, rev. around ARCHIDVX. AVST - DVX. BVR. MAR. 
M. I582, crowned double eagle with orb on breast, sword 
and sceptre in claws, (D.8076).   Very fi ne, scarce.   

 $200 

   2895 
  Austria,   Maria Theresa thalers, 1780 (1901) SF restrike (KM.
T1).   Uncirculated.  (8)  

 $130 

   2896 
  Austria,   Leopold I (1657-1705), fi fteen kreuzer, 1661 Vienna  
mint, (KM.1170); another fi fteen krajczar from Hungary 
1689, Kremnitz mint (KM.208); Austria, Sigismund Franz 
(1662-1665), three kreuzer 1665, Hall mint, (KM.1209).   
Fine - very fi ne.  (3)  

 $60 

      

 2897* 
  Austria (Holy Roman Empire),   Franz II , silver thaler, 1826B 
(KM.2163).   Nearly very fi ne.   

 $100 

   2898 
  Austria,   Maria Theresa restrike thalers, 1780SF (KM.T1) 
(2); pre WWII coinage, silver commemorative two schilling, 
1928-1937 (KM.2843 [2], 2844, 2847, 2849, 2855, 2858, 
2859) (8); post WWII coinage, silver commemorative twenty 
fi ve schilling, 1956-1970 (KM.2881, 2883, 2884, 2890, 
2891, 2892, 2893, 2895.1, 2897, 2901, 2905, 2907) (12); 
silver commemorative fi fty schilling, 1959-1968 (KM.2888, 
2896, 2898, 2900, 2904.1) (5); also other minors (32) 
including silver fi ve schilling, 1966 (KM.2889) and ten 
schilling, 1957, 1966 (KM.2882) (2).   Several uncirculated, 
overall fi ne - uncirculated.  (59)  

 $200 

      

 2899* 
  Bolivia,   Charles IIII, four reales, 1807PI, Potosi Mint 
(KM.72).   Fine.   

 $100 

      

 2900* 
  Brazil,   John VI, Prince Regent, 960 reis, 1813B (Bahia), 
struck over an eight reales, hardly visible (KM.307.1).   Well 
struck, toned, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $150 
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 2901* 
  Brazil,   John VI, 960 reis, 1819R (Rio) struck over a 
Ferdinand VII eight reales (KM.326.1).   Uneven strike, good 
very fi ne.   

 $100 

     

part 

 2902* 
  British Trade Dollars,   1897 B and 1897 without B (KM.T5).   
Uncirculated; extremely fi ne. (2)   

 $100 

 Ex J.F.Brown Collection. 

      

 2903* 
  British Trade Dollar,   1897/6B (Bombay) (KM.T5).   Nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $120 

 Ex J.F.Brown Collection. 

   2904 
  British Trade Dollars,   1897/6B, 1903/2B, 1907B (KM.
T5).   Good extremely fi ne; good very fi ne; polished, nearly 
extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $200 

 Ex J.F.Brown Collection. 

     

   

part

 2905* 
  British Trade Dollars,   1898(B) (2), 1899B (KM.T5). Very 
fi ne - extremely fi ne.   (3)   

 $150 

 Ex J.F.Brown Collection. 

      

 2906* 
  British Trade Dollar,   1900B (KM.T5).   Uncirculated.   

 $120 

 Ex J.F.Brown Collection. 

   2907 
  British Trade Dollars,   1900B, 1925, 1930 (KM.T5).   Very 
fi ne - good very fi ne.  (3)  

 $120 

 Ex J.F.Brown Collection. 

      

part

 2908* 
  British Trade Dollars,   1901B, 1901C (KM.T5).   Good very 
fi ne; good extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 

 Ex J.F.Brown Collection. 
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part 

 2909 
  British Trade Dollars,   1902C, 1902B, 1903B (KM.T5). 
Nearly extremely fi ne - good extremely fi ne.   (3)   

 $250 

 Ex J.F.Brown Collection. 

     

   

part

 2910* 
  British Trade Dollars,   1908B, 1908/7B, 1909B (KM.T5).   
Good extremely fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (3)  

 $240 

 Ex J.F.Brown Collection. 

     

  

part 

 2911* 
  British Trade Dollars,   1910B, 1911B, 1912B (KM.T5).   
Extremely fi ne; good very fi ne; good extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $200 

 Ex J.F.Brown Collection. 

     

  

  

part 

 2912* 
  British Trade Dollars,   1925, 1929B, 1930B, 1930 (KM.T5).   
Good extremely fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (4)  

 $240 

 Ex J.F.Brown Collection. 
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 2913* 
  British Guiana,   Demerary and Essequibo, George III, three 
guilders, 1816 (KM.15).   Toned, carbon spots, otherwise 
good very fi ne and very scarce.   

 $1,000 

      

 2914* 
  British West Africa,   Nigeria, Lagos, Gilruth Brothers 
advertising ticket (1870-80) in brass (22mm), milled edge 
(V.10).   Slight bend, nearly very fi ne and rare.   

 $140 
 Ex M.M.Andrews Collection. 

   2915 
  Canada,   Elizabeth II, proof one dollar, 1980, 1982; mint 
one dollar, 1970, 1971 (2), 1972, 1973 (2), 1974 (2), 1975 
(2), 1976 (2), 1971-1978.   In cases and packs of issue, 
uncirculated - FDC.  (16)  

 $70 

   2916 
  Canada,   proof sets, 1973, 1977, 1978 (2), 1981 and 1983.   
In packs of issue, FDC.  (6)  

 $120 

   2917 
  Canada,   Montreal Olympics, 1976, complete collection of 
seven sets, each set containing four coins in sterling silver 
(actual silver weight approx 870g).   In cases of issue with 
certifi cates, FDC.  (28)  

 $600 

   2918 
  Ceylon,   Queen Victoria, quarter cent, 1898 (KM.90).   Full 
original mint red, uncirculated.  (15)  

 $150 

 

      

 2919* 
  Ceylon,   Queen Victoria, quarter cent, 1898, struck in silver 
(1.18g) (KM.90A).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

      

 2920* 
  China,   Hsin Dynasty, Wang Mang Interregnum, (A.D. 7-
22), gold inlayed key money of value 5000, obv. "Yi-Dao 
(in gold) Ping Wu Qian", (one knife, value fi ve thousand), 
length 74mm, (29.54 g), (Hartill 9.12, Sch.119, cf.TFP 456 
& 458).   Very fi ne, a nice example with clear characters but 
with heavy green encrustation, very rare.   

 $650 

      

 2921* 
  China,   Hsin Dynasty, Wang Mang Interregnum, (A.D. 7-
22), gold inlayed key money of value 5000, obv. "Yi-Dao 
(in gold) Ping Wu Qian", (one knife, value fi ve thousand), 
length 74mm, (33.72 g), (Hartill 9.12, Sch.119, cf.TFP 456 
& 458).   Very fi ne, a nice example with clear characters but 
with heavy green encrustation, very rare.   

 $650 
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 2922* 
  China,   Hsin Dynasty, Wang Mang Interregnum, (A.D. 
7-22), new knife money or key money of value 500, obv. 
Ch'i knife fi ve hundred on obverse, plain reverse, (14.76 g), 
73mm., (Hartill 9.13, Sch.116, TFP 454).   With some surface 
encrustation, very fi ne and very rare.   

 $500 

     

 2923* 
  China,   Han Dynasty, (226 B.C. - 220 A.D.), bronze gilt 
hand mirror, 118mm, (280 g), round shape, decorated with 
circles, swirls and loops.   A well preserved, extremely fi ne 
example, very rare.   

 $500 

   2924 
  China,   a small group on cards described, include Warring 
States knife money (400-220 B.C.), (Hartill 4.43, Sch. 52-
61, TFP 342); another cash (Hartill 7.6, Sch.79-82, TFP 
385); Western Han Dynasty cash (c.73-49 B.C.), (Hartill 
8.9); other issues of Northern Sung Dynasty, 1068-1085, 
1094-7, (Hartill 16.235, 16.311); Southern Sung Dynasty, 
Li Zong, 1234-1236, (Hartill 17.743), rare; Ming Dynasty, 
Yung Lo, 1403-1425, (Hartill 20.121).   Fine - very fi ne, some 
with hoard patination.  (7)  

 $250 

     

 2925* 
  China,   Tang Dynasty, (c.619-907 A.D.), bronze hand mirror, 
115m, (305 g), in the shape of an eight-petal sunfl ower, 
decorated with fl owers and insects, with four fantasy animals 
with riders.   A well preserved, extremely fi ne example, very 
rare.   

 $500 

            

 2926* 
  China,   Sung Dynasty or earlier, offi cal bronze seal (53.73 
g), 24x24x21 mm, fi tted with a loop handle.   Some green 
oxidation, otherwise very fi ne and rare.   

 $100 

   2927 
  China,   Northern Sung Dynasty, a selection of issues described 
on two large cards, issues from (960 - 1117), all described for 
ruler and title of period for each ruler.   Mostly fi ne.  (27)  

 $50 

   2928 
  China,   Ming Dynasty, assorted cash as two aggregates 
from a Ming Dynasty shipwreck, each aggregate with 10 
or more cash of the Ming Dynasty from the ship wreck 
discovered in the Makassar Strait off the coast of Sulawesi, 
in Indonesia, (description with lot), lot includes a quantity 
of cash described with descriptive texts (@50), loose coins 
etc.   Mostly fi ne and interesting.  (lot)  

 $100 

   2929 
  China,   Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty, AE cash of K'ang Xi, (1662 
- 1722), Board of Revenue and Board of Works mint, 
(M.3731-3734).   Mostly fi ne - very fi ne.  (35)  

 $150 

 From fi nds in Malaysia and Indonesia. 
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 2930* 
  China,   Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Emperor Wen 
Zong (1851-1861), Fujian Province, 44mm, twenty cash 
coin, Fuzhou Fujian mint, (39.37 g), large size with extra 
characters on the reverse (calculated weight 1 liang), (Hartill 
22.786, Sch. -, TFP 2521).   Very fi ne and rare.   

 $300 

    

 

lot 2931

 2931* 
  China,   Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Emperor Wen 
Zong (1851-1861), Fujian Province, 64mm, one hundred 
cash coin, Fuzhou Fujian mint, (120 g), large size with extra 
weight characters on rim, (Hartill 22.796, Sch. -, TFP 2529).   
Very fi ne and rare.   

 $300 

   2932 
  China,   Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Emperor Wen 
Zong (1851-1861), Fujian Province, 64mm, one hundred 
cash coin, Fuzhou Fujian mint, (120 g), large size with extra 
weight characters on rim, (Hartill 22.796, Sch. -, TFP 2529).   
Good fi ne and rare.   

 $250 

    

 2933* 
  China,   Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Emperor Wen 
Zong (1851-1861), 48mm, one hundred cash coin, Kaifeng 
and others, Henan Mint, with mint 'Boo He' to left and right 
on the reverse, (46.79 g), (Hartill 22.849 [R10], Sch. -, TFP 
2493).   Very fi ne and scarce.   

 $100 
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 2934* 
  China,   Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Emperor Wen 
Zong (1851-1861), 65mm, one hundred cash coin, Xi'an, 
Shaanxi mint, (58.16 g), (Hartill 22.959 [R11], Sch. -, TFP 
2500).   Very fi ne, very scarce.   

 $100 

    

 2935* 
  China,   Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Emperor Wen 
Zong (1851-1861), 48 mm., AE one hundred cash coin, Zhili 
Mint, (45.87 g), issued 1854-1855, (Hartill 22.1063, Sch. -, 
TFP 2534).   Very fi ne and rare.   

 $120 

      

 2936* 
  China,   Chihli Province, under Empire, silver dollar, Pei Yang 
Arsenal type, year 23 (1897), (26.93 g), (KM.Y.65.1).   Very 
fi ne and rare.   

 $150 

      

 2937* 
  China,   Chihli Province, under Empire, silver dollar, Pei Yang 
Arsenal type, year 25 (1899) (26.71 g), (KM.Y.73).   Bright, 
very fi ne.   

 $150 

      

 2938* 
  China,   Chingkiang, under Empire, Hsuan tung, year 3, silver 
twenty cents, rev. dragon, (KM.Y.29).   Brilliant, extremely 
fi ne or better.   

 $750 

      

 2939* 
  China,   Fengtien Province, under Empire, silver dollar, Yr 
24 (1898), (26.80 g), (KM.Y.87).   Lightly toned, extremely 
fi ne, rare.   

 $500 
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   2940 
  China,   Fukien Province, under Empire, ten cents, issued 
1903-1908, (KM.Y.103.3); Yunnan, Republic, silver fi fty 
cents, not dated, c.1911-1915, (KM.Y.257).   First coin good 
very fi ne, second very fi ne/fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

      

 2941* 
  China,   Honan Province, under Empire, general issue, pattern 
specimen or trial strike of a twenty cash CD1909 issue, 
struck on large extended fl an with sharp edge (27.18g), 
(KM.Pn3; CCC537; MCCC HON 33).   Good very fi ne and 
extremely rare.   

 $5,000 

 This previously unknown example was discovered in a collection formed in 
New Zealand in the 1930's and was fi rst offered in our Sale 105 (lot 3288) 
with an estimate of $200. Another example was sold in the Baldwin/Ma 
Auction, 21 August 2014 (The Norman Jacobs and Ake Linden Collection 
that realised $60,000). 

     

 2942* 
  China,   Hupeh Province, under Empire, silver tael (1904), 
Kuang-hsu, (37.29g), (KM.Y.128.1).   Extremely fine, 
scarce.   

 $750 

      

 2943* 
  China,   Hupeh Province, under Empire, Hsuan T'ung, silver 
dollar, not dated (issued 1909-1911), obv. facing dragon 
(KM.Y.131).   Brilliant, extremely fi ne, rare as such.   

 $400 

      

 2944* 
  China,   Hupeh Province, under Empire, Hsuan T'ung, silver 
dollar, not dated (issued 1909-1911), obv. facing dragon 
(KM.Y.131).   Good very fi ne.   

 $100 

     

 2945* 
  China,   Hupeh Province, under Empire, one sen brass, dated 
1908, (KM.Y.7j).   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $100 

 In a slab by PCGS, not graded. 

   2946 
  China,   Hupeh Province, under Empire, ten cash (1902-5) 
(KM.Y.102a.5) (2); Republic, Kwang Tung, twenty cents 
(1929) (KM.Y.426) (2).   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $150 

 In slabs by PCGS as cleaned; XF45; ANACS AU55 (both). 

   2947 
  China,   Provincial issue, Hunnan Province, copper ten cash, 
ND (C.1902-06), obverse 'Hu-nan ten cash' (KM.Y112.10), 
another with die rotation anticlockwise 90 degrees, weak on 
part of obverse and reverse; Republic, copper issues of ten 
and twenty cash, the ten cash (15) are of the standard coinage 
type with two fl ags no inner circle, (c.1912), KM.Y301; 
others with inner circles around fl ags, (c.1920), KM.Y306 
(12); Honan, (c.1913-4), KM.Y392; Hunan, twenty cash (7) 
(c.1919), KM.Y400.   Fine - good very fi ne.  (38)  

 $120 

      

 2948* 
  China,   Kiang Nan Province, under Empire, silver dollar 
(1904) (KM.145a.12).   Weakly struck in legend, bright and 
good very fi ne.   

 $100 
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 2949* 
  China,   Kirin Province, under Empire, silver dollar, dated 
1899, (KM.Y.183).   Toned, good very fi ne.   

 $2,000 

 In a slab without grading. 

      

 2950* 
  China,   Kirin Province, under Empire, silver dollar, obv. beady 
eyed dragon symbol in centre, cd 1903, (KM.Y.183a.2).   
Lightly toned, very fi ne and very scarce.   

 $300 

     

 2951* 
  China,   Kwangtung Province, under Empire, silver twenty 
cents, undated (1890-1908) (KM.Y.201).   With full mint 
bloom brilliant uncirculated.   

 $450 

 In a slab by NGC as MS65. 

   2952 
  China,   Sinkiang, Kwang Hsu, as an issue of Rebel Coinage 
of Yakub Beg (1864-1877), silver half miscal with Turki 
inscriptions of crude style, dated [12]91? with reversed 
number 9, (KM.C.37.1 variety).   Fine - very fi ne.   

 $100 

     

 2953* 
  China,   Szechuan Province, under Empire, silver dollar, 
undated (1901-8) (KM.Y.238).   Toned, nearly uncirculated, 
rare.   

 $1,500 

 In a slab by NGC as AU50. 

      

 2954* 
  China,   under Empire, general issue, central mint at at 
Tientsin, silver dollar, 'Tai Ching Ti Kuo', undated (c.1907), 
(26.84 g), (KM.Y.14).   Bright, good very fi ne.   

 $150 

     

 2955* 
  China,   under Empire, general issues, central mint at Tientsin, 
under Hsuan Tung, silver 'Pattern' Dollar, ND (1910), obv. 
Chinese and Manchu legend, rev. dragon within circle, "$1" 
below (KM.Y.219, Kann 219).   Minor surface marks, very 
fi ne or better and very rare.   

 $2,000 
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 2956* 
  China,   under Empire, general issues, central mint at Tientsin, 
under Hsuan Tung, silver 'Pattern' half dollar, ND (1910), 
obv. Chinese and Manchu legend, rev. dragon within circle, 
"1/2 Dol" below, (KM.Y.23, Kann 220).   Minor surface 
scratches, extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $2,000 

 In a slab by ANACS as EF details (scratched - cleaned). 

      

 2957* 
  China,   under Empire, general issue, Central mint at Tientsin, 
under Hsuen Tung (1908-1911), issued in 3rd year (1911), 
silver dollar, (26.87 g), obv. facing dragon, rev. inscription 
around and within inner circle, (KM.Y31, Kann 227).   Bright, 
good very fi ne, scarce.   

 $100 

      

 2958* 
  China,   Hunan Province, Republic issue, silver dollar, 
issued year 11, 1922, issued to commemorate Provincial 
Constitution in Hunan Province, (KM.Y.404).   Toned, nearly 
extremely fi ne and very scarce.   

 $750 

      

 2959* 
  China,   Kweichow Province, Republic issue, silver dollar or 
yuan, "the automobile dollar" year 17 = 1928, (KM.Y428).   
Cleaned, lightly toned, good very fi ne and rare.   

 $800 

      

 2960* 
  China,   Kweichow Province, Republic issue, silver dollar or 
yuan, "the automobile dollar" year 17 = 1928, (25.15 g), 
(KM.Y428).   Very fi ne and rare.   

 $750 

      

 2961* 
  China,   Manchurian Province, Republic issue, silver twenty 
cents, not dated but c.1914-5, (KM.Y.213a.3).   Lightly toned, 
nearly uncirculated, rare.   

 $100 

 In a slab by PCGS as Genuine. 

      

 2962* 
  China,   Szechuan Province, Republic issue, silver dollar, year 
1, (1912), (25.49 g), (KM.Y.456).   Good very fi ne.   

 $100 
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 2963* 
  China,   Szechuan Province, Republic issue, two hundred cash, 
Shanghai Mint,(KM.Y.459.1a).   Very fi ne.   

 $200 

   2964 
  China,   Szechuan-Shensi, Soviet Controlled Province, fi ve 
hundred cash, 1934 (KM.512.1).   Fine.   

 $180 

   2965 
  China,   Yunnan Province, Republic issue, silver half dollars, 
not dated (c.1911-1915), obv. facing dragon, rev. legend, 
(KM.Y.257).   Very fi ne or better.  (3)  

 $120 

      

 2966* 
  China,   Republic issue, general issue, silver dollar, not dated 
(c.1912), obv. Li Yuan-Hung facing with military cap, and 
military uniform, rev. ONE DOLLAR, (KM. Y.320.1, Kann 
638).   Lightly toned, very fi ne and scarce.   

 $750 

      

 2967* 
  China,   Republic issue, general issue, silver dollar, not dated 
(1916), (26.76 g), obv. Yuan Shih-kai facing with plumed cap, 
and military uniform, rev. dragon to left, commemorating 
inauguration of Hung Hsien regime, (KM.Y.332, Kann 663).   
Brilliant uncirculated and rare.   

 $750 

     

  

   

 2968* 
  China,   Republic issue, general issue, Yuan Shi Kai, silver 
dollar, Year 9 (1920) (KM.329.6); Sun Yat Sen, 'Memento' 
dollar (1927) (KM.318a.1); 'Junk' dollar, year 23 (1934) 
(KM.345).   Extremely fi ne; lightly toned, uncirculated; choice 
uncirculated.  (3)  

 $300 

      

 2969* 
  China,   Republic issue, general issue, silver dollar (1921), 
(26.81 g), obv. President Hsu Shih-Chang, rev. pavillion 
within inner circle, legend around, (KM.Pn65, Kann 1570).   
Lightly toned, proof-like fi eld, good extremely fi ne and 
rare.   

 $1,000 
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 2970* 
  China,   Republic issue, general Issue, silver dollar, undated 
but (1923), (26.81 g), obv. President Tsao Kun facing partly 
to left in civilian dress, rev. two crossed fl ags, (KM.K677 
& Kann 677).   Bright, with some uneven patination, good 
extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $500 

 The issue was minted at Tientsin in commemoration of General Tsao Kun 
succession to the Presidency of China in 1923. The issue of these silver pieces 
was in size and weight equal to one dollar coins and although not inscribed 
with a denomination could have circulated without hindrance. 

      

 2971* 
  China,   Republic issue, general issue, silver dollar, year 12 
(1923), Pu Yi Wedding commemorative, Tientsin mint, (KM.
Y.336.1, Kann 680a).   Lightly toned, nearly extremely fi ne 
and very scarce.   

 $1,500 

 Often referred to as the "Pu Yi Wedding Dollar", it is in fact a pattern of a 
proposed design displaying the national emblem. 

      

 2972* 
  China,   Republic issue, Sun Yat Sen, silver memento dollar, 
undated (1927) (KM.Y.318a.1).   Brilliant, good extremely 
fi ne.   

 $200 

      

 2973* 
  China,   Republic issue, Sun Yat-Sen, silver memento dollar, 
undated (1927) (26.82 g), (KM.Y.318a.1).   Brilliant  with 
full mint bloom, uncirculated.   

 $200 

   2974 
  China,   Republic issue, general issue, silver Junk dollars (3) 
year 23, (1934), (KM.Y.345).   Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  
(3)  

 $250 

      

 2975* 
  China,   Republic issue, general issue, ten cents, year 30 
(1941), obv. Sun Yat Sen to left, rev. spade money, (KM.
Y.360).   Double struck, very fi ne and very rare as such.   

 $100 

    

  

lot 2976
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 2976* 
  China,   Q'ing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), copy of silver 
fi ve ounce rectangular shaped ingot, attributed to Jiangxi 
Province 1847, and cast at the Jiangxi Provincial mint, (200 
g), 43x54 mm, obv. 'heavy money of the Daoguang Period' 
rev. centre, Offi cial coin Bureau exactly fi ve ounces'; about 
edge Great Q'ing Dynasty Jiangxi Province, ding-wei year 
ie. 1847; [Cribb Pl.71 F52 illustrates a forgery of this ingot].   
Very fi ne and rare.   

 $250 

     

 2977* 
  China,   Yunnan Province, fi ve-stamped Remittance Ingot, as 
a silver sycee, fi ve taels or 5.5 ounce packsaddle type, of fi ve 
blocks of stamps, c.1880-1900, (200 g), (cf.Cribb 751-1000, 
cf.pl.61-62).   Very fi ne.   

 $200 

   2978 
  China,   medallic bullion issue, proof fi ve ounces silver, 1996 
(cf.KM.926).   In capsule of issue, nearly FDC.   

 $100 

     

 2979* 
  China,   Jiangxi Province square (rectangular shape) ingot, 
fi fty ounce ingot local tax ingot, (1145 grams), 19th century 
issue (1891) with three and four columns of characters, by 
Smith Yu Shun, states at top 'Wannian County',  'Guangxu 
Period 17th yeare, 1st month' and '50 ounces Smith Yu Shun' 
(cf.Cribb 40, p.101, Pl.10).   Very fi ne and rare.   

 $750 

 Although stating 50 ounces the weight indicates 30 ounces based on Treasury 
scale of 37.3 g. 

   2980 
  China,   Ching Dynasty cash coins, 1644-1911 (10) on card; 
Macau, coin types on card (8); Chinese crown size coins 
of various types and periods (48) all copies; cash coin type 
(copy); other cash type coins and coins of Hong Kong and 
People's Republic of China (67).   Stored in large blue folder, 
poor - uncirculated.  (134)  

 $100 

      

 2981* 
  China,   Szechuan, horse gaming token, not dated, (c.1912), 
(cf.Bruce-M1117, Duan 3621), silver fi ve cents, struck in 
silver (noted to be in copper by Bruce).   Extremely fi ne, 
rare.   

 $200 

      

 2982* 
  China,   Northern Dynasty, Northern Qi, (550-570 A.D.), 
round cash type as a charm with square hole, 33mm, (13.08 
g), "Chang Ping Wu Zhu" (The Constant and Regular Wu 
Zhu), four characters around, rev. lines and dots with swords, 
(cf.Hartill 13.27 [for obverse], Zhong quo hua qian No. 
1047).   Very fi ne and rare.   

 $100 

      

 2983* 
  China,   Q'ing (Ch'ing) Dynasty, round personalised  good 
luck and fortune charm, with square hole, 37mm, (21.01 g), 
obv. 'Tian Fu Ce bao' rev. a group of animals (Zhong guo 
hua qian No.-, Thierry -).   Good fi ne/fi ne and very rare.   

 $600 

 Ex E.Wodak Collection. 



360

     

 2984* 
  China,   Q'ing (Ch'ing) Dynasty, uncertain emperor but issued 
in the mid 19th century, round cash inscriptional charm with 
round hole, 44mm, in bronze, (19.82 g), obv. inscription 
reading around, rev. deer below symbol above, (Zhong guo 
hua qian No.323).   Very fi ne and rare.   

 $100 

       

 2985* 
  China,   Q'ing (Ch'ing) Dynasty, uncertain emperor but issued 
in the mid 19th century, round religious inscriptional charm 
with round hole, 40mm, (15.69 g), obv. inscription reading 
'May the wrath of the God of Thunder destroy the devils 
and send down purity! May bogies be killed and thus free us 
from evil infl uences and keep us eternally safe! Receive this 
command from T'ai-shang lao-chun (ie Lao Tzu) and let it 
be executed as fast as Lu Ling' rev. the eight diagrams of Fu 
Hsi and corresponding Chinese characters, (Zhong guo hua 
qian No.1639, p.376, Schjoth 92).   Very fi ne and scarce.   

 $100 

      

 2986* 
  China,   Q'ing (Ch'ing) Dynasty, uncertain emperor but issued 
in the mid 19th century, round cash inscriptional charm with 
square hole, 38mm, in bronze, (16.45 g), obv. inscription 
reading 'Cheng (Zheng) to tong bao', rev. the eight diagrams 
of Fu Hsi and corresponding Chinese characters', (Zhong 
guo hua qian No.1360 [for obverse] and 1490 [for reverse]).   
Very fi ne and rare.   

 $100 

      

 2987* 
  China,   Late in Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty or early Republic, 
medium bronze charm, 30mm, (14.02 g), showing sexual 
intercourse between couples in four different positions, 
legend with four characters on the reverse side. An interesting 
charm with square centre hole.   Very fi ne.   

 $100 

    

  

 2988* 
  China,   Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911) or earlier, 
bronze amulet with peony flowers the ling of flowers, 
grown mostly in the Kiangnan or south of the river Yangtse 
(mentioned in history (vide Empress Wu Hou of Tang) as a 
fl ower charm with a four fl owers placed at right angles as 
the design, set with cut away fi eld, 63mm, (Zhong guo hua 
qian No.106, p.30; cf.Schjoth 117, Glover 1761).   Toned, 
fi ne and scarce.   

 $100 

   2989 
  Cook Islands,   Great Explorers proof silver fi fty dollars, set 
of 25 coins, 1988 (KM.61-69, 96-111).   In timber sea chest 
style case, no key, with some certifi cates, FDC.  (set of 25)  

 $300 



361

   2990 
  Cook Islands,   proof silver fi fty dollars, 1988, coins of the 
Great Explorers, twenty fi ve coin set in wooden treasure 
chest case.   FDC.  (25)  

 $300 

   2991 
  Czechoslovakia,   Republic, medallic silver issue of ten 
dukaten, 1929 (Bruce X.M6).   Toned, edge bumps, otherwise 
extremely fi ne.   

 $60 

     

   

 2992* 
  Danzig,   Stephan Bathory, (1576-1586) silver denar, 1580, 
Gdansk Mint (Kop.7417); Sigismund III Wasa, (1587-1632) 
silver ort, 1623, Gdansk Mint (KM.15.2; Kop.7504).   First 
toned, good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 

      

 2993* 
  Denmark,   Christian IV, silver mark, 1617 (KM.52).   Toned, 
good very fi ne.   

 $270 

      

 2994* 
  East Africa,   George VI, one shilling, 1941I (KM.28.2).   
Nearly uncirculated and rare.   

 $350 

   2995 
  Egypt,   silver commemorative one pounds, 1974 (KM.443), 
1976 (KM.453, 454, 455, 457) (4), 1977 (KM.472).   
Uncirculated.  (6)  

 $60 

   2996 
  Fiji,   George V, fl orin, 1936, George VI, fl orin, 1942S.   Toned, 
nearly extremely fi ne; extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $70 

   2997 
  Fiji,   George V - Elizabeth II, 1934 - 1967, nearly complete in 
broken press-in album.   Some early issues in high grade, three 
pennies corroded, otherwise generally better than average, 
very fi ne - uncirculated.  (87)  

 $300 

   2998 
  France,   1804-1993, many 19th century silver issues up to 
two francs, includes one franc L'an 12, L'an 14, 1829T, two 
francs 1830W (total 115); Germany, 1803-1992, includes 
one mark, 1955G; (total 159), sold with owner's lists (4).   
All described in 2x2 holders on sixteen plastic pages, very 
good - uncirculated.  (274)  

 $500 

     

 2999* 
  France,   Second Republic, pattern piedfort fi ve francs, 1848 
by Rogat in white metal (Mazerol 1297C).   Oxidised tone, 
dull good extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $800 

 In a slab by NGC as MS60. 

     

   

 3000* 
  France,   Second Republic, fi ve francs, 1849A (KM.756.2); 
Napoleon III, fi fty centimes, 1866A (KM.814.4).   Toned, 
nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $100 
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 part

3001* 
  French Indo China,   one piastre, 1885A-1889A (KM.5).   
Nearly very fi ne - nearly extremely fi ne, the 1888 scarce.  
(5)  

 $250 
 Ex J.F.Brown Collection. 

     

   

part

 3002* 
  French Indo China,   one piastre, 1893A, 1894A, and 1895A 
(KM.5).   The fi rst scarce, nearly extremely fi ne; good very 
fi ne; extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $250 
 Ex J.F.Brown Collection. 

   3003 
  French Indo China,   one piastre, 1895A-1900A (KM.5a.1).   
Nearly very fi ne - nearly extremely fi ne.  (6)  

 $180 
 Ex J.F.Brown Collection. 

      

 3004* 
  French Indo China,   one piastre, 1901A-1906A (KM.5a.1).   
Very fi ne - nearly extremely fi ne.  (6)  

 $240 
 Ex J.F.Brown Collection. 

     

   

part

 3005* 
  French Indo China,   one piastre, 1907A-1910A, 1913A 
(KM.5a.1). Good very fi ne - extremely fi ne, the 1910 scarce.   
(5)   

 $250 

 Ex J.F.Brown Collection. 

     

   

part

 3006* 
  French Indo China,   one piastre, 1921, 1921H, 1922, 1922H 
(KM.5a.2, 3).   Nearly extremely fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $200 

 Ex J.F.Brown Collection. 
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 3007* 
  French Indo China,   one piastre, 1924A (KM.5a.1).   
Considerable mint bloom, uncirculated.   

 $150 

 Ex J.F.Brown Collection. 

      

 3008* 
  French Indo China,   one piastre 1925A (KM.5a.1).   Underlying 
mint bloom, nearly uncirculated.   

 $100 

     

   

part

 3009* 
  French Indo China,   one piastre, 1925A-1928A (KM.5a.1).   
Some mint bloom, nearly extremely fi ne - good extremely 
fi ne.  (4)  

 $250 

 Ex J.F.Brown Collection. 

      

 3010* 
  Indo China or Burma,   silver tael, c.1943, possibly made in 
Hanoi, obv. in Burmese and Chinese, 'genuine silver one tael', 
rev. stag head in linear circle, (36.98 g) (KM.A3 [French Indo 
China, p.748], Kann 939).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $250 

      

 3011* 
  Indo China or Burma,   silver tael, c.1943, possibly made in 
Hanoi, obv. in Burmese and Chinese, 'genuine silver one tael', 
rev. stag head in linear circle, (37.21 g) (KM.A3 [French Indo 
China, p.748], Kann 939).   Worn, good fi ne.   

 $150 

   3012 
  German East Africa,   ten heller, 1911A (KM.12); quarter 
rupie, 1891, 1904A, 1906A (KM.3, 9 [2]) (3); one rupie, 
1901, 1911J, 1912J (KM.2, 10 [2]) (3).   A few coins cleaned, 
nearly very fi ne - very fi ne.  (7)  

 $150 

      

 3013* 
  Germany,   Brandenburg-Franconia, Georg of Ansbach and 
Albrecht the Younger of Bayreuth, (1538-1545), silver taler, 
dated 1542, obv. +D G GEORG & ALBERT MARCHION 
BRAND & S, bust of Georg and Albert facing each other 
1542 above, rev. SI DEs PRONOBIS QVIS CONTRA NOS, 
fl oriated cross and four arms in angles and one at juncture, 
(D.8967).   Very fi ne or better and rare.   

 $300 

 Bayreuth in the northern part of modern Bavaria came into possession of 
the Hohenzollern burgraves of Nuremburg in 1331. When it was separated 
from Brandenburg by Friedrich I, the fi rst Hohenzollern elector, it fell to his 
son Johann. then passed to his brother and to the latter's descendants until 
the line died out in 1603. 
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 3014* 
  Germany (France),   Provincial issue for Lorraine (duchy), 
Leopold I, (1690-1729), silver teston (8.42 g), dated 1713, 
obv. draped bust to right, around LEOP I D G D LOT BA 
REX IER, rev. crowned cross potent (cross of Jerusalem), 
around IN TE DOMINE SPER AVI 1713, (KM.95 [VF 
$300), De Saulcy pl. XXX, 7; Boudeau 1576).   Nearly 
extremely fi ne, with traces of original mint bloom, rare.   

 $300 

      

 3015* 
  Germany,   Trier, Archbishopric of Karl Josef of Lorraine, 
(Herzog von Lothringen), 1711-1715, silver three Petermenger 
1715, Koblenz mint, (1.90 g), obv. crowned round arms on 
Maltese cross, rev. St. Peter with key and book in clouds, 
date divided above, value three below, (KM.205).   Fine or 
better, scarce.   

 $50 

      

part

 3016* 
  Germany,   Bavaria, Maximillian II, two gulden, 1852 
(KM.828); Prussia, Wilhelm, thaler, 1863A (KM.489).   
Toned, nearly uncirculated; very fi ne.  (2)  

 $200 

 The fi rst ex Noble Numismatics Sale 107 (lot 2191). 

   3017 
  Germany,   Bavaria, Otto, silver fi ve mark 1913D (KM.915); 
Hamburg, silver three mark 1911J (KM.620); Prussia, 
Wilhelm II, silver fi ve mark 1913A (2) (KM.536); three 
mark 1910A (KM.527) another 1913A (KM.534).   Very fi ne 
- extremely fi ne.  (6)  

 $180 

   3018 
  Germany,   Prussia, one pfennig, 1872B (KM.480) (mint red 
Unc); thaler, 1861 Coronation of Wilhelm and Augusta 
(KM.488); two mark, 1902A (KM.522); three mark, 1910A, 
1913 Hundred Years - Defeat of Napoleon (KM.527, 534) 
(2); fi ve mark, 1907A (KM.523).   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  
(6)  

 $120 

   3019 
  German States,   Baden, two mark, 1904G (KM.272); Bavaria, 
two mark, 1902D (KM.913); Hesse-Darmstadt, fi ve mark, 
1876H (KM.353); Saxony, half gulden, 1856F, two mark, 
1900E (KM.1191, 1245) (2); Wurttemberg, three mark, 
1912F (KM.635).   Fine - nearly extremely fi ne.  (6)  

 $180 

   3020 
  German States,   Hamburg, two mark, 1876J (KM.290); 
Germany, Third Reich, two reichsmark, 1937J, 1939A 
(KM.93) (2), fi ve reichsmark, 1934F, 1936A, 1938A (KM.83, 
86, 94) (3), also various States notgeld wartime issues, 
Federal and Democratic Republic issues, all minors; also 
noted Danzig, ten pfennig, 1932 (KM.152; Netherlands, 
Overyssel, duit, 1741 (KM.90) and Netherlands East Indies, 
VOC duit, 1790 (KM.50.2).   Stored in a green coin album, 
poor - uncirculated.  (152)  

 $100 

   3021 
  Germany,   Empire, two pfennig, 1875C, fi fty pfennig, 1875D, 
fi ve pfennig, 1911D (KM.2, 6, 11) (3); Weimer Republic, fi fty 
rentenpfennig, 1924F, fi ve hundred mark, 1923A, (KM.34, 
36) (2); Federal Republic, fi fty pfennig, 1950F, J (KM.109.1) 
(2); Democratic Republic, fi ve mark, 1969 (2), 1971A 
(KM.22.1 [2], 29) (3), ten mark, 1975A, 1981A (KM.58, 
80) (2).   In 2x2 holders, fi ne - uncirculated.  (12)  

 $50 

   3022 
  Germany,   Empire, ten pfennig, 1911A (KM.12) (2), one 
mark, 1898A (KM.14).   All with mint bloom, extremely fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (3)  

 $100 

      

part

 3023* 
  Germany,   Empire, one mark, 1909A, 1911A (KM.14) (2); 
Weimar Republic, three Reichsmark, 1930 Graf Zeppelin 
Flight (KM.67), fi ve Reichsmark, 1927E (KM.56).   The 
third with small scratch after 1930, otherwise fi ne - good 
very fi ne.  (4)  

 $150 

   3024 
  Germany,   Empire, Third Reich, Federal Republic and 
Democratic Republic issues, 1888-2013, some items include 
Empire issues, twenty fi ve pfennig, 1910A (Unc), 1922A 
(Gem Unc) (KM.18, 28) (2); Third Reich issues, silver two 
reichsmark, 1938B, 1939G (KM.93) (2); Federal Republic 
issues, silver fi ve mark, 1969G, 1970G (KM.112.1) (2), silver 
ten mark, 1972J (KM.133); Democratic Republic issues, one 
pfennig, 1950A (Unc), ten mark, 1972 (Unc) (KM.1, 38) 
(2).   Stored in a black coin album, mostly fi ne - uncirculated.  
(approx 190)  

 $150 
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   3025 
  Germany,   Third Reich, two Reichsmark, 1937A, F, 1938F, 
1939A (KM.93) (4); fi ve Reichsmark, 1934F 1st Anniversary 
of Nazi Rule, 1937A, 1938A, 1939B (KM.82, 94 [3]) (4).   
Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (8)  

 $70 

   3026 
  Germany,   Federal Republic, 50 Years of Deutsche Mark, 
1948-98 set of eight in folder; Democratic Republic, The 
Money of East Germany, mixed date set of seven in folder; 
five mark, 1979 100th Anniversary of Birth of Albert 
Einstein (KM.72), ten mark, 1967 100th Anniversary of 
Birth of Kathe Kollwitz (KM.17.1), twenty mark, 1971 
85th Birthday of Ernst Thalmann (KM.34), all cased; Berlin 
Wall Commemorative set, includes one pfennig from both 
East and West Germany, a medallion struck for the fall of 
the wall, a piece of barbed wire from the wall and a piece 
of the wall, together with certifi cate number 46; a small 
genuine portion of the Berlin Wall.   The three single coins 
uncirculated, the fi ve and ten mark scarce, overall very fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (4+3 sets)  

 $150 

   3027 
  Germany,   Federal Republic, silver fi ve mark, 1951D, F, G, J 
(2) (KM.112.1) (5); mint and proof commemorative silver 
fi ve mark issues, 1968-1978 (23).   The fi rst fi ve very fi ne, the 
rest uncirculated - FDC.  (28)  

 $140 

      

 3028* 
  Germany,   Federal Republic, silver five mark, 1952D 
Centenary Nurnberg Museum (KM.113).   Brushmarks, 
otherwise extremely fi ne and scarce.   

 $300 

   3029 
  Germany,   Federal Republic, proof silver fi ve mark, 1967F 
Wilhelm and Alexander von Humboldt (KM.120.1).   Light 
hairlines, otherwise FDC.   

 $80 

   3030 
  Germany,   Federal Republic, two mark, 1969G (KM.124); 
silver fi ve mark, 1951F, 1951G, 1972F, 1974F (KM.112.1) (4); 
other fi ve mark, 1986F (KM.140.1); silver commemorative 
fi ve mark, 1964-1976 (KM.118.1, 119.1, 121, 122, 123.1, 
125.1, 126.1 (2), 127, 128.1 (2), 136 (2), 138, 139, 141, 
142.1, 143, 144) (19); silver ten mark, 1972 Olympic 
issues (13), also 1991A German Unity (KM.177).   Mostly 
uncirculated, overall fi ne - uncirculated.  (39)  

 $220 

   3031 
  Germany,   Federal Republic, Munich Olympics Series, 
silver ten mark, 1972D, Spiralling Symbol 'In Deutschland' 
(KM.130); 1972D (2), F, G (3), J, Schleife Knot (KM.131) 
(7); 1972D, G, J, Athletes kneeling (KM.132) (3); 1972D, 
Stadium (KM.133); 1972D, F, G (2), J (2), Olympic Flame 
(KM.135) (6).   Uncirculated.  (18)  

 $140 

   3032 
  Germany,   Federal Republic, silver fi ve mark commemoratives, 
1966-1979.   In 2x2 holders with details, uncirculated.  (23)  

 $200 

      

 3033* 
  Germany,   Democratic Republic, ten mark, 1966 125th 
Anniversary of Death of Karl Friedrich Schinkel (KM.15.1).   
A few minor edge nicks, otherwise uncirculated and very 
scarce.   

 $200 

      

 3034* 
  Germany,   Democratic Republic, twenty mark, 1966 
250th Anniversary of Death of Gottfried Wilhelm Leibniz 
(KM.16.1).   A few minor edge nicks, otherwise uncirculated 
and scarce.   

 $150 

   3035 
  Germany,   Democratic Republic, ten mark, 1967 100th 
Anniversary of Birth of Kathe Kollwitz, 1968 500th 
Anniversary of Death of Johann Gutenberg, 1969 250th 
Anniversary of Johann Friedrich Bottger, 1970 Ludwig Van 
Beethoven, 1971 Albrecht Durer (KM.17.1, 20.1, 24, 27.1, 
31).   Uncirculated.  (5)  

 $250 

      

 3036* 
  Germany,   Democratic Republic, twenty mark, 1967 200th 
Anniversary of Birth of Wilhelm von Humboldt (KM.18.1).   
Uncirculated and scarce.   

 $150 

   3037 
  Germany,   Democratic Republic, fi ve mark, 1968 125th 
Anniversary of Birth of Robert Koch, 1969 20th Anniversary 
of DDR, 1969 Heinrich Hertz, 1970 Wilhelm Conrad 
Rontgen, 1971 Johannes Kepler (KM.19.1, 22.1, 23, 26, 30).   
The second coin toned, otherwise uncirculated.  (5)  

 $70 
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 3038* 
  Germany,   Democratic Republic, twenty mark, 1968 150th 
Anniversary of Birth of Karl Marx (KM.21).   Uncirculated.   

 $100 

      

 3039* 
  Germany,   Democratic Republic, twenty mark, 1969 240th 
Anniversary of Birth of Johann Wolfgang von Goethe 
(KM.25).   Toning, otherwise uncirculated and scarce.   

 $150 

      

 3040* 
  Germany,   Democratic Republic, twenty mark, 1970 150th 
Anniversary of Birth of Friedrich Engels (KM.28).   Toning, 
otherwise uncirculated.   

 $100 

   3041 
  Germany,   Democratic Republic, twenty mark, 1971 Karl 
Kiebknecht & Rosa Luxemburg, 1971 100th Anniversary 
of Birth of Heinrich Mann, 1971A 85th Birthday of Ernst 
Thalmann (KM.32, 33, 34).   The last two with toning, 
otherwise uncirculated.  (3)  

 $70 

   3042 
  Greece,   Athens Olympics, 2004, twelve silver proof ten euro 
coins (each 34g, .925 silver).   In case of issue with certifi cate, 
FDC.  (12)  

 $250 

      

 3043* 
  Hong Kong,   Queen Victoria, dollar, 1867 (KM.10).   Well 
struck, relatively unmarked, good very fi ne.   

 $500 

 Ex J.F.Brown Collection. 

   3044 
  Hong Kong,   ten cents, 1903 (KM.13); various modern 
issues from 1960s-1980s, noted uncirculated issues for fi fty 
cents, 1968H (KM.30.1) (10), one dollar, 1970H (11), 1980 
(KM.31.1 [11], 4.3) (12), fi ve dollars, 1979, 1980 (KM.39, 
46) (2), many other uncirculated lower values, mostly in the 
1960s; also Malta, mint one pound, 1979 (KM.51) in plastic 
case.   Fine - uncirculated.  (77)  

 $40 

 

      

 3045* 
  Hong Kong,   George VI, five cents, 1941KN (KM.22).   
Uncirculated and rare.   

 $1,200 

    

   

lot 3046 part
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 3046* 
  India,   Sultans of Delhi, Alau-D-Din Muhammad, (695-715 
A.H., 1296-1316 A.D.), billon jital, (G&G D233); Native 
States, Cooch Behar, Nara Narayan, (SE 1477-1509, A.D. 
1555-1587), silver rupee SE1477, (1555), obv. and rev. 
Bengali script in four lines, broad fl ans, (KM.34, M.2441) 
(illustrated); Hyderabad, Mir Mahmud Ali Khan II, (A.H. 
1285-1329) (A.H. 1868-1911), silver rupee A.H. 1317 
(1900) (illustrated); EIC, Bengal Presidency, silver quarter 
Rupee, upright milling, (1819-1830), (M.1909-1910, 
KM.67); East India Company, Madras Presidency, copper 
ten cash 1808 (KM.320); British India, silver rupee, 1891 B, 
(KM.492); Portuguese India, 1958, three escudos (KM.34).   
Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (7)  

 $150 

      

 3047* 
  India,   East India Company, Madras Presidency, silver rupee, 
Arkot mint, in the name of Alamgir II, year 6 (KM 384, Pr. 
140).   Struck on a less dumpy fl an than usual and probably 
struck at Madras rather than Calcutta, very fi ne.   

 $100 

      

part

 3048* 
  India,   British, Queen Victoria, half rupees 1862 (restrike), 
(illustrated), 1876 dot, (KM.472); 1899B, (KM.491) (3) 
B's are reversed.   Fine - nearly extremely fine, restrike 
uncirculated.  (5)  

 $400 

     

   

 3049* 
  India,   British, Queen Victoria, EIC rupee, 1840 W.W 
(KM.458.2); proof rupee, 1889 Calcutta, C incuse 
(KM.473.2).   Nearly extremely fi ne; iridescent toned proof, 
FDC and rare.  (2)  

 $1,500 

     

   

part

 3050 
  India,   British, Queen Victoria, rupees, 1874, 1875 and 1876 
Calcutta (Pr.112-4; KM.473.2); 1874 (2), 1875 (2), 1876 
Bombay (Pr.141-2, 145-7).   Fine - extremely fi ne.  (8)  

 $250 

 Sold with owner's list. 

     

   

part

 3051* 
  India,   British, Queen Victoria, rupees, 1877 (both), 1878 
(dot A/II (2), A/1), 1879 (3, one A/IV lotus on left with 
three leaves), 1880 (3, as previous), 1882 (both), 1883, 1884 
(both), 1885 (both), 1886 (2), 1887 (trio plus two more of 
C/I) Bombay Mint (Pr.149-156, 159, 160, 164, 166, 167, 
168, 170-3) (KM.492).   Fine - extremely fi ne.  (26)  

 $600 

 Sold with owner's list. 



368

     

   

part

 3052* 
  India,   British, Queen Victoria, rupees, 1877-1880, 1882-93, 
1898, Calcutta (Pr.115-8, 120, 122-4, 126-7, 129-34, 137) 
(KM.49v).   The 1883 and 1898 scarce, nearly very fi ne - good 
extremely fi ne.  (17)  

 $350 

 Sold with owner's list. 

     

   

part

 3053* 
  India,   British, Queen Victoria, rupees, 1888 (both), 1889 
(both), 1890, 1891, 1892 (both), 1893, 1897, 1898, Bombay 
Mint (Pr.174-184) (KM.492).   Very fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  
(11)  

 $300 

 Sold with owner's list. 

   3054 
  India,   I.G.Mint Alipore, with dot stops, fi fty paise, undated 
(1964-70), in brass (24mm), with centre hole.   Very fi ne.   

 $40 

      

part

 3055* 
  India,   aluminium tokens, unidentifi ed, RC over GR (Raichur 
Junction to Gulbarga railway token??), oval (29x20.5mm); 
T.C over RICE, hexagon (30.5mm), dished at two sides; 
image of a chicken with initials HM at top right, fl ower 
pattern (34mm) (2).   Well aged, fi ne - very fi ne.  (4)  

 $80 

   3056 
  India,   canteen tokens, Ammunition Factory, Kirkee, in 
bronze (20mm); J. & P. Coats, Koratti, 6 paise, in aluminium 
(20.5mm); Khandeish Mills, Jalgaon, in brass (20mm) and 
in aluminium (22mm); The Khatau Mills, in brass (20mm); 
Kohinoor Mills, Dadar, in brass (20mm); B. & C. Mills, in 
cupro nickel (20mm); I.G.Mint, Alipore, 25 paise, in bronze 
(19mm); I.G.Mint, Bombay, 5 paise, in brass (20mm) and 
10 paise, in bronze (23mm);  Model Mills, Nagapur, in 
cupro nickel (23mm) (2); The Phoenix Mills Ltd, in brass 
(20.5mm); T.C. & M. Co Ltd, Alwaye, in aluminium 
(20.5mm).   Fine - extremely fi ne.  (14)  

 $160 

   3057 
  India,   Sub Treasury hexagonal tokens in brass with centre 
hole, Dobra (46mm), No.21; Mehagan, District of Madhya 
Pradesh State (48mm), No.5; Sailana, District of Madhya 
Pradesh State (47mm), No.35; Sitamau (50mm), No.34, all 
with plain reverse; other circular issues in brass with centre 
hole, Jashpurnagar (2), No.E/73 and H/52 (both 38mm); 
Malhargad (38mm), No.173; Pohri, Shivpuri District of 
Madhya Pradesh State (38mm), No.88; Sitamau (38mm), 
No.182, all with plain reverse except the two Jashpurnagar 
issues which have matching obverse and reverse but with 
obverse in Sanskrit and the reverse in English.   Fine - very 
fi ne.  (9)  

 $160 

   3058 
  Indonesia - Malay Peninsula,   post Srivijaya Empire, tin 
animal coinage, large winged mythical creature like a garuda 
bird, believed to be much later (18th century SS p.174), 
127x140mm (110 g), type not noted in Tony Lye's book.   
Extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $100 

   3059 
  Indonesia - Malay Peninsula,   post Srivijaya Empire, 
tin animal coinage, large winged dragon like mythical 
creature, believed to be much later (18th century SS p.174), 
68x120mm (72.84 g), type not noted in Tony Lye's book.   
Extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $100 
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 3060* 
  Indo-Portuguese,   Malacca, Dom Philip III (1621-1640), 
silver two tangas, (5.92 g), dated but off fl an, 1631-1639, 
obv. arms, rev. Tanga monogram D M below, (SS F3.36, Nge 
TL 452-460).   Good fi ne and rare.   

 $600 

   3061 
  Israel,   piedfort mint sets, 1981, to acknowledge the 33rd 
Anniversary of the State of Israel.   In packs of issue, FDC.  
(9)  

 $80 

   3062 
  Italy,   Genoese Colonies, Caffa, (c.1265-1475), silver asper 
(1427-1433), obv. castle motif within border and legend, rev. 
tamga and pellet, within linear border and Arabic legend with 
the name Mohammed Khan, (Schl., Pl.XVII, 25 var; Lunardi, 
Colonie, 11ff); another a copper follaro with countermark 
of castle, (Schl., - [cf.Pl.XVII, 36]; Retowski, -; Lunardi, 
Colonie, -).   Weak in places fi rst fi ne, second good.  (2)  

 $70 

      

 3063* 
  Italy,   Milan, Gian Galeazzo Maria Sforza (Duke of Milan) 
Ludovico Maria Sforza VI (1481-1494), silver testone, 
(9.22 g), head of St. Ambrose as the mintmark, obv. 
IOGZ M SF VICECOMES DVX MIL SX, armoured bust 
to right of G. Galeazzo Maria, rev. head of St. Ambrose 
mintmark, quadripartite quartered eagle and snake Visconti 
arms, surmounted by two crests crowned, one of ornate 
crested dragon devouring a child to right, on left a winged 
dragon with old man's head encircling claws in a diamond 
ring, globule between the crests, around LV PATRVO 
GVBNANTE, (CNI 32, Crippa 4, Morosini 9, MIR 222, 
Biaggi 1570).   Very fi ne/nearly very fi ne, with roughness at 
top of reverse, very rare.   

 $2,500 

 Ex Tom May Collection and Noble Numismatics Sale 99 (lot 2735).

See illustration of this coin in the paper 'A Renaissance Moment' published 
in the Australasian Coin and Banknote, April 2008, p45. An Extremely fi ne 
example in the NAC Auction 81 (lot 337), 30th November 2014, realised 
15,000 + Euros. 

      

 3064* 
  Italy,   Milano (Duchi), Ludovico Maria Sforza, (1494-1499), 
silver testone, (9.66 g), obv. nimbate and mitered facing 
head (St. Ambrose) as a mint mark, around, LVDOVICVS 
M SF ANGLVS DVX MLI, armoured bust to right of 
Ludovico Sforza, rev. coat-of-arms, around PP ANGLE Q3 
CO ACIANVF D 7C, nimbate and mitered facing head (St. 
Ambrose) as a mint mark, (CNI V, 19 Pl.X 10, Morosini 5, 
Biaggi 1579).   Toned, very fi ne and very scarce.   

 $2,000 

 Ex Tom May Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 99 (lot 2736).

See illustration of this coin in the paper 'A Renaissance Moment' published in 
Australasian Coin and Banknote, April 2008, p45. A better example realised 
US$4500+ in Triton XVIII (lot 1579), January 2015. 

   3065 
  Italy,   Sardinia, Carl Albert, fi ve lire, 1843 (KM.130.2); 
Kingdom, Victor Emanuel II, fi ve lire, 1876R (KM.8.4).   
Dark toned very fi ne; good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $120 

      

 3066* 
  Italy,   Kingdom, Vittorio Emanuele II, one lira, 1863M BN 
(KM.15.1).   Toned, traces of mint bloom, some edge nicks 
and bumps, otherwise extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

   3067 
  Jamaica,   proof silver twenty fi ve dollars, .500 fi ne silver, 1980 
(2100 grains or 136g), minted by Valcambi, S.A.; Panama, 
proof sterling silver twenty balboas, 1974 (2000 grains or 
129.6g), minted by the Franklin Mint.   In cases of issue, with 
certifi cates, FDC.  (2)  

 $120 

      

 3068* 
  Japan,   silver yen, Meiji year 3 (1870)(KM.Y.5.1).   Ex swivel 
mount, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $100 
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 3069* 
  Japan,   silver one yen, Meiji year 36 (1903) (KM.Y.A253).   
Brilliant some patination on obverse, good extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

 In sealed slab container. 

      

 3070* 
  Japan,   silver trade dollar, Meiji year 8 (1875) (KM.Y.14).   
Nearly extremely fi ne and scarce.   

 $1,000 

 Ex J.F.Brown Collection (from Singapore dealer in 14/9/1976). 

      

 3071* 
  Japan,   silver trade dollar, Meiji year 10 (1877) (KM.Y.14).   
Nearly extremely fi ne and scarce.   

 $1,200 

 Ex J.F.Brown Collection (from Singapore dealer 14/9/1976 with invoice). 

   3072 
  Japan,   group of silver coins (1887-1911), twenty sen, years 
20 (2), 24, 26, 31 and 32 (2) (KM.Y.24), ten sen, years 6 
(type 1), 9, 21 and 28 (KM.Y.23), years 38, 40, 42 and 44, 
(KM.Y.23, 29).   Very fi ne - good very fi ne.  (15)  

 $120 

   3073 
  Japan,   modern issues, includes some silver issues, noted one 
hundred yen Expo 1970 (KM.Y.83) (10), one hundred yen 
(KM.Y.77), 1957-8 issues (29), various dates (KM.Y.78-79) 
(53) (KM.Y.82) (13); fi fty yen (KM.Y.75) (11) (KM.Y.76) 
(4) (KM.Y.81).   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (120)  

 $120 

   3074 
  Malaysia,   Malacca, Sultan Muzaffar Shah (1446-1459), 
Sultan Mansur Shah (1459-1477), Sultan Ahmad bin 
Mahmud Shah (1488-1511), an accumulation of tin pitis 
in 2x2 Hartberger holders, (average 1-2 g), av. 15-20mm., 
obv. ruler's name, various reverses. (cf.SS 1 [p.4], Tonyt Lye 
Fong Nge TL 228-252).   Poor - fi ne, generally scarce.  (200 
approx)  

 $300 

     

 3075* 
  Malaya,   Pahang, tin hat money, (tin tampang coinage), one 
hundredth dollar or quarter tampang (27 x 27 mms), issued 
by Bendahara Sewa Raja Ahmad (1863-1884), in 1295 = 
1878 A.D., plain reverse type (9.90 g), (M.3122 = M.3935, 
Pridmore 61).   Two holes, one is partially in the crown, other 
in plinth, otherwise very fi ne and very rare.   

 $500 

      

 3076 *
  Mexico,   Philip IV, cob eight reales, 1653P, Mexico City Mint 
(KM.45).   Even wear, good fi ne.   

 $150 

      

part

 3077* 
  Mexico,   Ferdinand VII, silver eight reales, 1809HI, Mexico 
City Mint, (KM.110), (illustrated); France silver fi ve francs, 
1835K and 1838W.   Fine.  (3)  

 $120 
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part

 3078* 
  Mozambique,   Sene Sugar Estates, Luabo issue, units 1, 2, 
3, 4, and 8, type A, set 1, (Hern 506a, e-h), type B, 1 unit 
(Hern 501a), type D 3 units (Hern 516b), Companhia do 
Boror, twenty reis in white metal (3inc) (Hern 68d); Coneia 
da Silva, 500 reis, nickel type 1 (Hern 144b; Theron M1); 
Coca Cola vending machine, para fi cha in brass (21mm).   Fine 
- extremely fi ne, the second last extremely rare.  (10)  

 $350 

 Ex M.M.Andrews Collection. 

   3079 
  Netherlands East Indies,   Java, Bantam Kingdom, bronze pitis 
or cash, issues from Pangeran Ratou, (c.1550-1596), obv. 
Javanese script, rev. plain, (M.3131, M.3963, Milles XIV, 
112).   Fine - very fi ne.  (6)  

 $200 

      

part

 3080* 
  Netherlands East Indies,   a small mixed group including tin 
two stivers 1812 trial? or crude copy, with reversed 2 in date 
and denomination, (illustrated); another tin from Borneo 
Banjarmasin a duit private issue (cracked through middle); 
Maluka 1815 duit (KM.5) poor, another Java, tin duit 1797, 
(KM.179); EIC Bengal Presidency, eighth falus or 1/16 anna 
dated 1195 AH, (KM.121).   Poor - very fi ne.  (5)  

 $200 

    

  

 3081* 
  Netherlands,   under Spain, Brabant, Charles II (1665-1700), 
silver patagon, 1675, mm facing head, (KM.81.2, Del.343).   
Lightly toned, nearly very fi ne, scarce.   

 $200 

     

 3082* 
  Netherlands,    Southern Netherlands, Jean-Jaques 
Brouckhoven, copper token, 1696 (30mm) by Roettiers, 
obv. Arms of Brouckhoven, as Attendant of the Canal, rev. 
a river boat full of passengers being hauled along the canal 
by a horseman (Dugn.4612).   Extremely fi ne/nearly extremely 
fi ne and rare.   

 $120 

 Recent Jean Elsen Sale, 130 euros, with auction details. 

      

 3083* 
  Netherlands Low Countries,   Gelderland Province, 
leeuwendaalder (lion daalder), 1648, no mintmark, 
(KM.15.3, D.4849, Del.825).   Dark spots, very fi ne and 
scarce.   

 $150 
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 3084* 
  Netherlands Low Countries,   Kampen city, leeuwendaalder 
(lion daalder), 1667, Moors head mintmark, (KM.35.3, 
D.4879, Del.862).   Lightly toned, nearly very fi ne and rare.   

 $150 

    

 

 3085* 
  Netherlands Low Countries,   Utrecht Province, leeuwendaalder 
(lion daalder), 1641, no mintmark, (KM.32.2, D.4863, 
Del.856).   Dark spots, very fi ne and scarce.   

 $150 

      

 3086* 
  Netherlands Low Countries,   West Friesland Province, 
leeuwendaalder (lion daalder), 1604, rosette mintmark, 
(KM.12, D.4868, Del.835).   Weak in places, otherwise nearly 
very fi ne and a rare variety with date between arms, rare.   

 $150 

   3087 
  Netherlands Low Countries,   West Friesland Province, 
leeuwendaalder (lion daalder), 1616, Fleur de lis mintmark, 
(KM.14.2, D.4870, Del.836).   Weak in places, fi ne - nearly 
very fi ne and scarce.   

 $120 

   

 

 3088* 
  Netherlands Low Countries,   West Friesland Province, 
leeuwendaalder (lion daalder), 1639, Fleur de lis mintmark, 
(KM.14.2, D.4870, Del.836).   Very fi ne and scarce.   

 $200 

      

 3089* 
  Netherlands Low Countries,   Zwolle city, leeuwendaalder 
(lion daalder), 1648, fl eur mintmark, (KM.14.2, D.4885, 
Del.866b).   Lightly toned, nearly very fi ne and rare.   

 $150 

      

 3090* 
  Netherlands,   William II, two and a half gulden, 1841 
(KM.69.1).   Good fi ne and rare.   

 $400 
 Ex J.F.Brown Collection. 
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part 

 3091* 
  Netherlands,   William II, two and a half gulden, 1842 
(KM.69.1), 1843, 1844, 1845 and 1846, all pm fl eur de 
lis (KM.69.2).   Good fi ne - good very fi ne, the 1844 scarce.  
(5)  

 $300 

 Ex J.F.Brown Collection. 

      

part

 3092* 
  Netherlands,   William II, two and a half gulden, 1847, 1848, 
1849 pm sword (KM.69.2).   Very fi ne - good very fi ne, the 
1849 scarce.  (3)  

 $200 

 Ex J.F.Brown Collection. 

     

   

part

 3093* 
  Netherlands,   William III, two and a half gulden, 1849-1853 
(KM.82).   The 1849 and 1853 scarce, nearly very fi ne - very 
fi ne.  (5)  

 $350 

 Ex J.F.Brown Collection. 

     

  

part 

 3094* 
  Netherlands,   William III, two and a half gulden, 1854, 
1856-1862 (KM.82).   The 1857 holed, otherwise good fi ne 
- good very fi ne.  (8)  

 $300 

 Ex J.F.Brown Collection. 
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 3095* 
  Netherlands,   William III, two and a half gulden, 1863 
(KM.82).   Good fi ne and rare.   

 $500 

 Ex J.F.Brown Collection. 

     

part 

 3096* 
  Netherlands,   William III, two and a half gulden, 1864-1874 
(KM.82).   Good fi ne - good very fi ne.  (11)  

 $300 

 Ex J.F.Brown Collection. 

   3097 
  Netherlands,   Wilhelmina, two and a half gulden, 1929-
1933, 1937, 1939, 1939 (KM.165), Netherlands East 
Indies, 1943D (KM.331), Curacao, 1944 (KM.46), small 
fl an, 1959-1962 (KM.191) plus duplicate 1932.   Very fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (15)  

 $100 

 Ex J.F.Brown Collection. 

   3098 
  Panama,   proof silver twenty balboas, 1971 (P) (KM.29).   
FDC.  (3)  

 $150 

      

 3099* 
  Philippines,   Isabel II, crowned Y II in sunken circle, 
countermarked on a Peru eight reales, 1834MM (KM.138.2).   
Very fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex B.J.Hibbard Collection. 

      

 3100* 
  Poland,   Stanislavs Augustus, thaler or six zloty, 1794 Warsaw 
Mint (KM.C.58; Dav. 1623; Kop.2487).   Nearly very fi ne 
and scarce.   

 $300 
 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 64 (lot 3765). 

      

 3101* 
  Poland,   under Russia, Czar Nicholas I, 3/4 rouble or fi ve 
zloty, 1835 Warsaw (KM.C.133; Kop. 9426).   Nearly very 
fi ne.   

 $150 
 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 101 (lot 3982). 

      

 3102* 
  Ragusa,   silver tallero, 1767, (KM.18; Dav.1639).   Shallow 
relief as usual, heavily toned, very fi ne/fi ne with adjustment 
marks on the reverse.   

 $120 

      

 3103* 
  Russia,   Anna, (1730-1740), silver rouble, 1733, obv. Anna 
bust right, rev. crown above double eagle, (KM.192.1, 
D.1670).   Weak at top and smoothed, possibly from 
mounting in a clamp, otherwise good fi ne and rare.   

 $400 
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 3104* 
  Russia,   Anna, (1730-1740), silver rouble, 1735, obv. 
Anna bust right, rev. crown above double eagle, (KM.197, 
D.1673).   Fine and rare.   

 $400 

   3105 
  Russia,   copper issues of the 18th-20th century including 
polushka 1735 (KM.187); denga 1735, 1748, 1749, 1750, 
(KM.188); half kopeck 1898, 1909; one kopeck 1800, 1840, 
1853, 1911 (2); two kopecks 1759 (?), 1765, 1765MM, 
1811, 1916; three kopecks 1916, 1924; fi ve kopecks 1873.   
Poor - extremely fi ne.  (20)  

 $100 

   3106 
  Russia,   Catherine II, large copper fi ve kopecks, 1765 EM, 
1769 EM, 1779 EM, 1781 EM, (KM.59.3).   Fine - very 
fi ne.  (4)  

 $100 

      

 part

3107* 
  Russia,   Catherine II, silver roubles, 1772, 1782, (illustrated), 
(KM.67a.2, KM.67b).   Nearly fi ne; fi ne, both scarce.  (2)  

 $250 

      

part

 3108* 
  Russia,   Alexander I, silver rouble 1814 Fedorov issue (KM.
C130); another Nicholas I, silver rouble 1830 (KM.161).   
Both scarce, very fi ne or better.  (2)  

 $200 

     

   

part

 3109* 
  Russia,   Poland occupation by Russia, Nicholas I silver 2 
zlote-30 kopecks 1838 (KM.C132) (illustrated); Russia, 
Nicholas II, silver roubles 1897, 1899, (KM.Y.59.3); silver 
half roubles, 1896, 1913 (illustrated), (KM.Y.58.2).   Last 
coin extremely fi ne, others fi ne.  (5)  

 $150 

      

 3110* 
  Russia,   Nicholas I, commemorative one and a half roubles, 
1839, Battle of Borodino Memorial (KM.C.173.1).   Surface 
marks, has been cleaned, mint bloom in lettering and devices, 
good very fi ne and very rare.   

 $12,500 

 In a slab by NGC as XF45. 

   3111 
  Russia and Russian colonies,   half kopek - fi fty kopeks, 1739-
1926, includes some silver issues.   Very good - extremely 
fi ne.  (28)  

 $140 

      

part

 3112* 
  Russia,   as Russian Soviet Federated Socialist Republic, silver 
roubles, 1921 (KM.Y84) (illustrated); silver half roubles 
1922 (2), (KM.Y.83); as the USSR, silver one rouble 1924 
(KM.90.1); silver half rouble 1924 (KM.89.1).   Mostly toned, 
very fi ne or better.  (5)  

 $150 
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   3113 
  Russia,   1980-1991, fi ve and ten roubles in cupro-nickel 
plus six minors.   All in Russian plastic album, extremely fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (73)  

 $100 

     

   

part

 3114* 
  Sarawak,   C.Brooke, fi fty cents, 1900H (KM.11); Straits 
Settlements, Edward VII, fi fty cents, 1907, 1907H, George 
V, fi fty cents, 1920, 1921 (KM.24, 35.1). The fi rst glue 
mounted, otherwise very fi ne; others nearly very fi ne - 
uncirculated.   (5)   

 $200 
 Ex J.F.Brown Collection. 

      

 3115* 
  Sarawak, Sarawak Turf Club,   admission token (25mm) 
aluminium bronze.   Small stain at 9 o'clock, otherwise 
uncirculated.   

 $30 

   3116 
  Singapore,   proof ten dollars, 1975-1976, proof sterling 
silver one dollar, 1976; proof sets, 1976-1977.   In cases of 
issue, FDC.  (5)  

 $80 

   3117 
  South Africa,   ZAR, Paul Kruger, date set of silver issues, 
threepences - two and a half shillings, 1892-1897 (KM.3 
[6], KM.4 [6], KM.5 [6], KM.6 [6], KM.7 [6]).   The 1893 
two shillings with repaired hole at edge, otherwise mostly 
fi ne - very fi ne.  (30)  

 $150 

     

part 

 3118* 
  South Africa,   ZAR, Paul Kruger, threepences, 1892-97, 
includes extra 1896 (KM.3).   Fine - good very fi ne.  (7)  

 $70 

     

   

part

 3119* 
  South Africa,   ZAR, Paul Kruger, sixpences, 1892-97, plus 
extra 1894 and 1896 (KM.4).   The 1897 has been mounted, 
very good - good very fi ne.  (8)  

 $100 

     

   

 3120* 
  South Africa,   ZAR, Paul Kruger, two shillings, 1894 and 
1896 (KM.6).   Toned, nearly very fi ne.  (2)  

 $70 

     

   

 3121* 
  South Africa,   ZAR, Paul Kruger, two and a half shillings, 
1894 and 1896 (KM.7).   Nearly very fi ne; good very fi ne.  
(2)  

 $100 
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lot3122 part

  

  

  

   

part

 3122* 
  South Africa,   tokens; collection arranged in album by Theron 
numbers, all described in 2x2 holders, Cape Province, C1 
(3 diff); C2 (2 diff); C4 (14 diff); C5 (illus); C7 (illus); C10 
(4 diff, set 4); C12 (3d); C14 (2); C15; C18 (2); C41 (2/-); 
C42 (illus); Wehle (Hern 746a); C44; C45 (2 diff); C47; C51 
(illus); C53 (illus); C55 (2 diff); C56 (set 1 (1), set 2 (5 diff), 
set 3 (3 diff), set 4 (4 diff)); C57 (2 diff); C58 (3 diff); C59 (2 
diff); C60 (2 diff); C65; C66 (illus); C70 (1/- illus); C71 (2); 
C72 (6 diff); C73; C74 (3d illus); C75 (2 diff); C76 (2 diff); 
C77 (3d and 1/- illus); C80; East Griqualand and Transkei, 
Strachan & Co., set 1 (3d), set 14 (6d, 3d); Natal, N2 (2 
diff); N3 (2 diff); N4 (2 diff); N5 (4 diff); N6 (7 diff); N7 
(5/- illus); N11 (2/-); N12 (5/- illus); N13 (3d); N21 (illus); 
N22 (9 diff); N27; Orange Free State, O1 (2/-); O3; O5; O8 
(4 diff); O11 (sets 1 and 2, 12 diff); O12; O13 (7 diff); O14 
(4 diff); Henn 276 (set of 5); Transvaal, T4 (set 1 (1), 2 (1), 
4 (4 diff)); T6; T7 (3 diff); T8; T10; T11 (illus); T14 (4 diff); 
T18; T19; T20 (3 diff); T22 (8 diff); T23; T24; T31 (1d, 6d): 
T65; S A General, SA4 (3 diff), milk tokens (18 diff), dog 
tags (6), badges and medalets (11), miners tag, unattributed 
3d (2) and Fisherman's tally.   Fair - extremely fi ne.  (241)  

 $1,750 

 Ex M.M.Andrews Collection. 

      

 3123* 
  Spain,   Philip IV, cob eight reales, 1650A, Madrid Mint 
(KM.39.4).   Toned, good fi ne.   

 $150 
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part

 3124* 
  Straits Settlements,   Queen Victoria, ten cents, 1879H, fi fty 
cents, 1896; Edward VII, twenty cents, 1903, fi fty cents, 
1907H, one dollar, 1907H; George V, ten cents, 1927.   Very 
fi ne - uncirculated.  (6)  

 $500 

 The last in a slab by ICG as MS64. 

      

 3125* 
  Straits Settlements,   Edward VII, silver dollar, 1903, incuse B 
(KM.25).   Considerable mint bloom, nearly uncirculated.   

 $300 

 Ex J.F.Brown Collection. 

      

part

 3126* 
  Straits Settlements,   Edward VII, silver dollars, 1903, 1904, 
both incuse B (KM.25).   On the second the 4 of date in a 
recessed area, nearly extremely fi ne/good extremely fi ne with 
mint bloom.  (2)  

 $200 

 Ex J.F.Brown Collection. 

      

part

 3127* 
  Straits Settlements,   Edward VII, reduced size silver dollar, 
1907, 1907H, 1908, 1909 (KM.26).   Good very fi ne; good 
extremely fi ne; extremely fi ne; good very fi ne.  (4)  

 $250 

 Ex J.F.Brown Collection. 

     

   

 3128* 
  Straits Settlements,   George V, silver dollars, 1919, 1920 
(KM.33).   Nearly extremely fi ne; good extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $120 

 Ex J.F.Brown Collection. 

      

 3129* 
  Switzerland,   Canton, Zurich, forty batzen, 1813 (KM.189).   
Very fi ne.   

 $120 
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 3130* 
  Switzerland,   ten rappen, 1873B (KM.6).   Toned with mint 
bloom, uncirculated.   

 $100 

      

 3131* 
  Switzerland,   Shooting Thaler, Lugarno, fi ve francs, 1883 
(KM.XS16).   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $200 

      

 3132* 
  Switzerland,   Shooting Thaler, Bern, fi ve francs, 1885 (KM.
XS17).   Toned, uncirculated.   

 $200 

   3133 
  Taiwan,   cased set commemorating centennial birthday of 
Dr. Sun Yat-Sen, 1965 set of four coins, (KM.MS1); China, 
1999, cased, pure silver medal with pandas on reverse these 
with gold enhancement.   Uncirculated, the last FDC brilliant 
proof.  (5)  

 $100 

   3134 
  Turkey,   Ottoman Empire, Abdul Hamid I (A.H. 1187-
1203, A.D. 1774-1789), silver two zolotas years 14 and 15 
(1788, 1789), (KM.403); Iran, Sultan Ahmad Shah, silver 
5000 dinars 1332 AH, (1913) (KM.1058), another 2000 
dinars 1332AH (1913) (KM.1057); Reza Shah, 5000 dinars 
1307SH (1928) (KM.  1106); Fine - good very fi ne, third coin 
with scratches.  (5)  

 $120 

   3135 
  Tuvalu,   Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, proof silver one ounce one 
dollar, set of fi ve, 2008, Early Governors of Australia, set 
number 0452.   Boxed, FDC.   

 $100 

 


